(7) Other reserves at 30 November 2024 comprise accumulated losses at 1 October 2023 of €1,501 million (30 September 2024 per Pro Forma Financial Information : €1,525 million), share
premium account of €136 million (30 September 2024: €136 million) and hedging and translation reserves totalling €9 million (30 September 2024: -€11 million), as included in “other
components of equity” in the consolidated statement of financial position in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information.

6

INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out the net indebtedness of the Group as at 30 November 2024 on actual basis and as adjusted.

  As at 30 November 2024

 Actual(1)

Adjustments
for the Share-

for-Share
Exchange and

the
Management

Selldown(2)

Adjustments
for the

Management
Reinvestment(3)

Adjustments
for the gross

primary
proceeds of

the Offering(4)

Adjustments
for the

payments to
be made using

the gross
primary

proceeds of
the Offering

and available
cash(5)

As adjusted for the
Share-for-Share

Exchange and the
Management Selldown,

the Management
Reinvestment, the gross
primary proceeds of the

Offering and the
payments to be made

using the gross primary
proceeds of the Offering

and available cash

(€ millions)
(unaudited)

A. Cash .....  462 (81) 48 725 (842) 312
B. Cash equivalents(6) .....  — — — — — —
C. Other current financial assets.....  7 — — — — 7
D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C)(7)  .....  469 (81) 48 725 (842) 319
E. Current financial debt (including debt

instruments, but excluding current portion of non-
current financial debt) .....  22

—

—

—

—

22
F. Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  15 — — — (15) —
G. Current financial indebtedness (E) + (F)  .....  37 — — — (15) 22
H. Net current financial indebtedness (G) – (D)  .....  (432) 81 (48) (725) 827 (297)
I. Non-current financial debt (excluding

current portion and debt instruments) .....  1,682

—

—

—

(507)

1,175
J. Debt instruments .....  1,608 (1,608) — — — —
K. Non-current trade and other payables.....  — — — — — —
L. Non-current financial indebtedness

(I) + (J) + (K) .....  3,290

(1,608)

—

—

(507)

1,175
M. Total financial indebtedness (H) + (L) .....  2,858 (1,527) (48) (725) 320 878

7

Notes:
(1) Information extracted from HBG Ltd’s consolidated unaudited management accounts as at 30 November 2024. Opening position at 30 November 2024 is based on the consolidated

financial statements of HBG Ltd. Following completion of the Proposed Reorganisation, the Company will become the parent company of the Group and, therefore, the end position
represents the consolidation at the level of the Company.

(2) Assuming the completion of the Share-for-Share Exchange pursuant to the Proposed Reorganisation (see section of the Prospectus “Proposed Reorganisation”), including (i) the